## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM867659

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brighton G&B Holdings, LLC		01/03/2024	Limited Liability Company: UTAH

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Truist Bank
Street Address:	303 Peachtree Street, N.E.
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30308
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6129083	BRIGHTON HOSPICE
Registration Number:	6193263	BRIGHTON HOSPICE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: wtokmakidis@jonesday.com, dtran@jonesday.com,

matkins@jonesday.com

**Correspondent Name:** Jones day

Address Line 1: 250 VESEY STREET Address Line 2: attn: wendy tokmakidis

Address Line 4: new york, NEW YORK 10281

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CAM 566957.650027
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael P. Atkins
SIGNATURE:	/Michael P. Atkins/
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2024

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Truist Suncrest -- Trademark Security Agreement [executed]#page1.tif source=Truist Suncrest -- Trademark Security Agreement [executed]#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008314 FRAME: 0808

900827581

source=Truist\_Suncrest -- Trademark Security Agreement [executed]#page3.tif source=Truist\_Suncrest -- Trademark Security Agreement [executed]#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008314 FRAME: 0809

#### NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

#### **January 3, 2024**

Please be advised that, pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2021 (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, extended, replaced, and/or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "<u>Agreement</u>"), by and among the Obligors party thereto (each, an "<u>Obligor</u>"; and collectively, the "<u>Obligors</u>") and Truist Bank, as administrative agent for the holders of the Secured Obligations (as defined therein) (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in, a continuing lien upon, and a right to set-off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in and to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications: (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement; and (b) is *not* to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application. This Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Notice") may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute a single contract.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Pages Follow]

NAI-1538973629v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 008314 FRAME: 0810 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto have caused a counterpart of this Notice to be duly executed and delivered by its below respective duly authorized officer as of the day and year first written above, intending to create an instrument under seal.

**OBLIGOR:** 

BRIGHTON G&B HOLDINGS, LLC,

a Utah limited liability company

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_(Seal)

Name: Timothy Seeber

Title: CFO

Brighton G&B Holdings, LLC

9800 5 MONLOK ST, STE 900

SANDY, UT 84070

Attn: Timothy Seeber

Phone: 801-849-0486

E-mail: tseeber@suncrestcare.com

[Signature Pages Continue]

**REEL: 008314 FRAME: 0811** 

# ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED AS OF THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST WRITTEN ABOVE:

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT: TRUIST BANK,

as Administrative Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_(Seal)

Name: Jonathan Hart Title: Director

Truist Bank

303 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30308 Attention: Jon Hart

Telecopy Number: 404-439-7409

Email: jon.hart@truist.com

[Signature Pages End]

**REEL: 008314 FRAME: 0812** 

### **SCHEDULE I**

### **BRIGHTON G&B HOLDINGS, LLC**

(a Utah limited liability company)

#### **U.S. TRADEMARKS**

# **U.S. Trademark Registrations(s)**:

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Service Mark - The mark consists of the word "Brighton" with a stylized flower for the "o" above the word "HOSPICE".	6129083	August 18, 2020
Service Mark - The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.	6193263	November 10, 2020

# **U.S.** Trademark Application(s):

**RECORDED: 01/11/2024** 

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Schedule I to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Brighton G&B Holdings)  ${\tt NAI-1538973629v2}$ 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008314 FRAME: 0813